
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 

 
Contact: Kelly Barnett 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: kelly.barnett@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Employment Panel 
 

Councillors : T Rafiq (Chair), R Bernstein, R Brown, 

S Butler, R Gold, J Grimshaw, T Holt, J Mason and 
T Pickstone 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Employment Panel 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Employment Panel which will 
be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Tuesday, 5 April 2022 

Place:  Council Chamber - Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Employment Panel are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest. 
 

3   PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT AND 
OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE  (Pages 3 - 40) 

 
Report from the Director of People and Inclusion is attached. 

 

4   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PLACE BASED LEAD AND EXECUTIVE 

LEAD  (Pages 41 - 58) 
 

Report of Leader of the Council is attached. 
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business since they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to employees of the authority. 
 

 

6   PERMANENT APPOINTMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
Report from Chief Executive attached  

 

7   REDESIGNATION OF THE POST OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
MANAGER TO HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  (Pages 67 - 80) 

 
A report of the Director of Law and Governance is attached.  

 

8   URGENT BUSINESS   

 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 



 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Employment Panel  

 

Meeting date:  5th March 2022 
 

Title of report:  Bury Council Constitution Update: Employees’ Code of Conduct 
and Officer Employment Procedure Rules  

 

Report by:  Director of People & Inclusion 

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 

report relates 
All 

 

Executive Summary:  

The Council’s constitution was reviewed and updated during the municipal year 2020/21.  

In considering the new Constitution, Members agreed that it would be reviewed annually 

to ensure that the changes proposed as a result of the review were fit for purpose.  

Following agreement at Standards Committee and Council in November 2021 Members 

agreed a work programme for future review which included both the Employees’ Code of 

Conduct and the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. The constitution stipulates that 

oversight of the Council Constitution is a function of the Standards Committee.  However, 

these elements of the Constitution are pertinent to the work of the Employment Panel.  

The Employees’ Code of Conduct and the Officer Employment Procedure Rules have 

been reviewed taking account of feedback from Members and Officers, contextual 

changes and best practice. Copies of the revised sections of the Constitution are set out 

below for the Employment Panel’s endorsement. Subject to this, they will be included 

within the full Constitution for approval by Council in May.  

The proposed changes to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules also necessitate a 

small amendment to the Terms of Reference for the Employment Panel, which are also 

proposed below.   

Recommendation(s)  

The Employment Panel is asked to: 

1. Review the suggest revised Employees’ Code of Conduct and the Officer 

Employment Procedure Rules and forward for onward consideration to Annual 

Council as part of the full constitution review. 
 

Classification 

 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



2. Subject to agreement of the revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules as part of 

the annual Constitution review, agree a revision to the Employment Panel Terms of 

Reference as detailed below.  

Key considerations  

1. Background and Context 
 

1.1 The Constitution sets out how the Council operates; how decisions are made and 
the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent 
and accountable to local people. The Council has a legal duty to publish an up-to-

date Constitution and review regularly. 
 

1.2 The Constitution must contain:   
a) the Council's standing orders/procedure rules;   
b) the members' code of conduct;   

c) such information as the Secretary of State may direct;  
d) such other information (if any) as the authority considers appropriate 

 
1.3 A Constitution Direction was issued by the Secretary of State in December 2000 

requiring 80 matters to be included within council constitutions, covering members' 

allowances schemes, details of procedures for meetings, details of joint 
arrangements with other local authorities and a description of the rights of 

inhabitants of the area.   
 
1.4 Bury’s Council Constitution is organised into 9 Parts (many divided into a number of 

sections).  The existing Council's Constitution is available on the Council's external 
website.  

 

1.5 As part of the annual review of the Constitution Officers have considered the 

Employees’ Code of Conduct and the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. These 
documents are relevant to the work of the Employment Panel and the proposed 

changes are summarised  below for the Panel’s consideration with the full 
documents appended.  

 

2. Employees’ Code of Conduct    
 

2.1 The Employee’ Code of Conduct is a key part of the Council’s overall employee 

policy framework setting out the Council’s core expectations of staff as public 
servants. The existing Code of Conduct is clear and robust. However, a number 

of minor amendments are proposed to ensure the document fully reflects 
standards and expectations in a number of areas which have evolved over 
recent years specifically: 

1. Reference to the Whistleblowing Policy has been included 

2. Inclusion of expectations around the handling and disclosure of personal and 
sensitive data has been added  

3. Wording around Employee/Councillor relationships has been strengthened  

4. Reference to the Declaration of Interests process in relation to outside 
commitments and personal interests has been added  

Page 4



5. Reference to the Gifts and Hospitality declaration process has been added.  

2.2 The full proposed revised Code is appended below as Appendix 1.  

 
3. Officer Employment Procedure Rules 

3.1  This part of the Constitution sets out the Council’s arrangements for the
 appointment of Officers, including Chief Officers and the Chief Executive. In 

response to feedback from Members and Officers a number of revisions are 
proposed specifically:   

1. At present the Constitution specifies the arrangements for the appointment of 
Chief Officers and the Head of Paid Service where this is not proposed to be 

made exclusively from existing employees but does not include a procedure 
where this is the proposal. Arrangements for this eventuality have now been 
included.  

2. The Leader of the Council has been included as a full Member of the 

appointment panel for Head of Paid Service 

3. The relevant Cabinet Member(s) have been included as full Member(s) of the 

appointment panel for Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers as defined. This 
had been normal practice via the former Human Resources and Appeals Panel 

but does not align with the current wording of the procedures  

4. The requirement to inform Members of the Cabinet of any appointments to 

Chief Officers/Deputy Chief Officer roles has been retained. However, 
clarification has been added to confirm that this is for information only and that 

the ultimate appointment decision rests with the Employment Panel.  

3.2 The full proposed revised Procedure Rules are appended below as Appendix 2. A 

small revision to the Terms of Reference of this Committee is required to ensure 
they align with point 3 above. Revised Terms of Reference are appended below as 
Appendix 3. 

 

 

  

 

  

Page 5



______________________________________________________________________ 

Community impact/links with Community Strategy 

An up-to-date Constitution will ensure decision are taken lawfully and in an open and 
transparent manner. 

 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 
out as follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to –  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or under this Act;  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it.  

The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can 

positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and demonstrate 

that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of policies and in the 

delivery of services.  

Equality Analysis Please provide a written explanation of the outcome(s) of either 

conducting an initial or full EA. 

An up to date Constitution will ensure decisions contribute to the advancement of 

equality and good relations, and demonstrate that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our 
decision making in the design of policies and in the delivery of services.  

 

Assessment of Risk:  

The following risks apply to the decision:  

  

Risk / opportunity  Mitigation  

Legal Challenge An up-to-date Constitution will ensure 
decisions are taken lawfully and in an 

open and transparent manner. 

  

Page 6



Consultation: 

The proposed changes have been shared with the Trade Unions and supported at the 

most recent Joint Consultative Committee. 

 

Legal Implications: 

Members are asked to consider a revised Employees’ Code of Conduct and the Officer 

Employment Procedure Rules and revision to the Employment Panel Terms of reference. 

These documents are part of the rolling review of the constitution. If members are minded 

to agree then Council will be asked to agree to the constitution revisions at its annual 

meeting in May 2022.  

 

Financial Implications: 

There are no financial implications arising from this Report. 

_______________________________________________________________________   

Report Author and Contact Details: 

 

Sam McVaigh 

Director of People & Inclusion 

Email: s.mcvaigh@bury.gov.uk  

Page 7

mailto:s.mcvaigh@bury.gov.uk


Appendix 1: 

Section 2 - Employees' code of conduct 

 

Local Employees/Officers' Code of conduct, consistent with a model  code yet to be issued by the 

Secretary of State, will be inserted here in due course. 

 

1.0 Standards 

1.1 Local government employees are expected to give the highest possible  standard of service to 

the public, and where it is part of their duties, to provide  appropriate advice to councillors and 

fellow employees with impartiality. Employees will be expected, through agreed procedures and 

without fear of recrimination, to bring to the attention of their immediate supervisor any 

deficiency in the provision of service. Employees must report to their immediate  supervisor any 

impropriety or breach of procedure. The Council also has a Whistleblowing Policy which sets out 

arrangements for raising certain ty
[...]
Officer.  

3. Review the annual pay policy statement and make recommendations to 
Council. 

4. Be a consultee on all terms and conditions including policies for all staff. 

5. Approve the performance and development framework for annual 
assessment of the Chief Executive. 

6. Appeals against dismissal and grievances by employees of the council 
and applications for premature retirement. 

7. The Chair of the Employment Panel has delegated authority to suspend 
the Head of Paid Service. 

 

 5. MEETINGS 

 

The Employment Panel is a Committee of the Local Authority and so as such the 
Access to Information provisions will apply.  The Panel will meet four times a year. 

 

The date and timings of the meetings will be fixed in advance by the Council, as 
part of the agreed schedule of meetings. 

 

Additional meetings may be convened at the request of the Chair, and with the 
agreement of the Council Leader. 

 

The meeting will be Chaired by the Cabinet Member with responsibility for the human 

resources function. The Chair will be appointed annually and the appointment would 

be ratified by Council.  In the absence of the Chair - a replacement Chair will be 

elected for the duration of the meeting. 

 

A quorum of three will apply for meetings. 

 

The Director of People & Inclusion or their representative will act as the lead officer.   

 

The agenda and supporting papers shall be in a standard format and circulated at 
least five clear working days in advance of meetings.   

 

Meetings will be clerked by a representative of Democratic Services. 

 

Public Engagement  

Page 39



 

Agendas will be available to view by members of the public in line with Access to 

Information Requirements on the Councils website at 

https://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=10465 

 

 

 

Page 40

https://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=10465


1 
 

 

  
 
 

Body:  Employment Panel 

Date:  5th April 2022   

Title of report:  Place Based Lead for health and Social Care Integration  

Report by:  
 

Leader of the Council and Chair of the CCG.  

Decision Type: Non Key Decision  

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All  

 

Executive Summary:   

As part of the implementation of the new arrangements for health and social care in 

Greater Manchester each locality is required to nominate a Place Based Lead and, 

where the proposal is that this role is undertaken by someone already in a 

substantive position, an additional named Executive Lead in the Place to support the 
Place Based Lead is also required to be nominated.  

In Bury, based on the existing integrated working across the Council and CCG and 

strong locality arrangements the Locality Board has already supported the 

nomination of the current Council Chief Executive and CCG Accountable Officer for 

the Place Based Lead role. In support of this, the intention is to nominate the current 

Council and CCG Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning as the named 
Executive lead.  

The intention is that these duties are absorbed within the post holders existing roles 

and no change in grade or additional remuneration is proposed. The Council will 

receive funds to support the cost of the Chief Executive and Executive Director as 

part of the locality leadership budget delegated from the ICS.  

Recommendation(s)  

The Employment Panel is asked to: 

1. Endorse the recommendation of the Locality Board that the GM ICS interim 

Chief Executive should be asked to agree that, in Bury, the role of Place Based 

Lead should be combined with the Council’s Chief Executive role and that the 

current CCG Accountable Officer and Council Chief Executive should fill that 

role.  

 

2. Endorse the recommendation of the Locality Board that the current Executive 

Director of Strategic Commissioning for the Council and CCG (and Deputy 

Classification 
 
Open     

Item No. 

Page 41 Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Accountable Officer of the CCG) to become the named Executive lead in 
support of the place based lead. 

Key considerations  

1. Proposed Place Based Leadership Arrangements for health and Social 

Care in Bury  

 

1.1 The emergent Greater Manchester Integrated Care System (GM ICS) 

arrangements (subject to legislation) provide for a role of Place Based Lead for 

the health and care system in each of the 10 Districts of Greater Manchester.  

Broadly the role of the Place Based Lead is intended to have dual 

accountability to the GM Integrated Care Board and to the local Council, and to 

orchestrate the work of the Locality Board and its associated sub structure to 

support the realisation of the Locality Plan for health and care for each district. 

 

1.2 A consultation process across Greater Manchester was undertaken to clarify 

both the nature of the role and the expectations from the emergent ICB on the 

nature of the arrangements.  Members of the Locality Board in Bury received 

this on 7th February and the document was referenced in the Locality Board 

Meeting on the same day. 

 

1.3 The Locality Board has on two occasions, in November 2021 and in January 

2022, in the context of the development and consideration of the operating 

model for health and care in Bury, confirmed its expectation that the role of 

Place Based Lead would be vested in the role of the current joint CCG 

Accountable Officer and Chief Executive of the Council. In the absence of any 

other comments received following consideration at the Locality Board meeting 

in February 2022 this position was confirmed as the Bury response to the 

Consultation. 

 

1.4 Following the GM wide consultation, a finalised version of the role description 

has been circulated, and this is attached as Appendix 1. 

 

1.5 As set out in the appendix an additional nomination from localities is expected 

where the role of Place Based Lead is undertaken by someone already in a 

substantive role. The paper requires an identification of a named Executive 

Lead in the Place to support the Place Based Lead. In Bury, the proposal is 

that this role should be the current Executive Director of Strategic 

Commissioning Bury Council and Bury CCG. The locality board will receive 

further proposals in due course to clarify the purpose of that role within the 

new ICS arrangement and for the structure below that post and its relationship 

to other senior roles across the Bury partnership / system.  

 

1.6 On 4 April the Bury Locality Board will be asked to endorse these proposed 

nominations. As both the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of 

Strategic Commissioning are employees of Bury Council this paper provides 

the Employment Panel with an overview of this proposal and the implications 

on Council posts and post holders for further endorsement.  

 

Page 42



3 
 

1.7 Whilst both post holders are employees of the Council, both individuals also 

have separate contracts of employment with the CCG for which no additional 

remuneration is paid. The Council currently receives a financial contribution 

from the CCG towards these roles. The expectation is that these individuals’ 

CCG contracts will transfer to the ICS from July which will retain the leads’ 

contractual relationship with the ICS. Funding will also be available to the 

locality to support its place-based leadership structure as set out in the 

financial implications section below. Both current roles are evaluated in 

accordance with the Council’s pay and grading arrangements and the duties as 

set out within the appended accountability framework are not expected to 

affect this. There will therefore be no change to individuals’ grades or levels of 
remuneration.      

________________________________________________________________ 

Community impact/links with Community Strategy 

The implementation of the new integrated arrangements for health and social care 

are a key enabler to delivering on Bury’s Let’s Do It ambition.  

____________________________________________________________ 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is 
set out as follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need 

to -  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act;  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can 
positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and 

demonstrate that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of 
policies and in the delivery of services.  

Equality Analysis 

No equality impacts have been identified. The person specification for the Place 
Based Lead role includes a ‘rack record of promoting Equality Diversity and 

Inclusion in leadership roles at board level and across systems’.  

 

*Please note: Approval of a cabinet report is paused when the ‘Equality/Diversity 

implications’ section is left blank and approval will only be considered when this 

section is completed. 

Page 43



4 
 

_________________________________________________________ 
Assessment of Risk:  

The following risks apply to the decision:  

  

Risk / opportunity  Mitigation  

  

  

__________________________________________________________ 
Consultation: 

The proposed approach has been considered by the Bury Locality Board.    

__________________________________________________________ 

Legal Implications: 

Members are asked to endorse the recommendation of the Locality Board. This 

report confirms that these responsibilities will not lead to a change in role or 

remuneration. The legal arrangements for the transfer of the CCG contract are not 
currently in place however work is on going as the new ICS is established. 

 

__________________________________________________________ 

Financial Implications: 

Localities will be allocated a place based leadership budget which is a reduced 

element of the current Clinical Commissioning Groups Executive and Board budget 

from which it is expected to be able to fund its senior leadership required to 

support the health and care agenda.  The final allocation is yet to be fully 

determined but it will include a £150k contribution to the localities place based 

lead, a capitation based budget and a fixed budget.  This is to reflect that 

irrespective of the size of the district there are some statutory elements that are 

required within each leadership team but also population size does have an 
influence to aspects. 

This budget is more than sufficient to cover the proposals included within this 

report but further work is required to determine the further leadership 

requirements which are required in locality for the new infrastructure which will 
need to be funded from this budget. 

__________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 
 

Sam McVaigh 

Director of People & Inclusion 

Email: s.mcvaigh@bury.gov.uk  

   

Page 44

mailto:s.mcvaigh@bury.gov.uk


5 
 

__________________________________________________________ 

Background papers: 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

ICS Integrated Care System  

  

 

 

  

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 12 
Final Version – March 2022 

GREATER MANCHESTER - PLACE LEAD FOR HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION 

ACCOUNTABILITY FRAMEWORK 

Overview 

The role of a single responsible Place Lead for Integrated Care has been recognised as a core
[...]
s should be made available to all displaced board level colleagues as 

a ring-fenced opportunity.   

c. External recruitment processes will be enacted should the role remain unfilled. 

 

Option Three  - Place Lead for Health and Care Integration – Locality proposals for alternative arrangements 

will be considered. 

 

If locality proposals differ from the options  set out in the accountability framework a clear rationale 

should be provided  which describes and justifies the difference and evidences the  full involvement 

and support of the Local Authority and other locality partners. 

 

Next Steps: 

1. Locality model to be agreed by Shadow Locality Boards at place.  Confirmed to GM Integrated Care by 14 

April 2022. 

2. Locality nomination process to be agreed and conducted  by Shadow Locality Boards at place, if required. 

3. Proposed nomination should be submitted to NHS GM Integrated Care for ratification by  22 April 2022. 

4. Where an appointment/recruitment process is required localities and GM Integrated Care to agree 

timeframes and process from May 2022. 

 

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Proposed changes to the Employee Code of Conduct and Officer Employment Procedure
	4 Health and Social Care Place Based Lead and Executive Lead
	GM Place Based Lead accountability framework - Final 160322 (002)

	6 Permanent appointment of the Executive Director of Children & Young people
	7 Redesignation of the post of Democratic Services Manager to Head of Democratic Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 5 April 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, R Brown, S Butler, R Gold, 
J Grimshaw and T Holt 
 

 Also in attendance:  Sam McVaigh - Director of People and Inclusion, Geoff Little – 
Chief Executive, Kelly Barnett – Democratic Services 

 
   

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor T Pickstone, Councillor T Tariq 

 

 
1  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above.  

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  

 
3  PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT AND OFFICER 

EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE  

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented a report on the proposed 
changes to the Employee’s Code of Conduct and Officer Employment Procedure.  
 
It was explained that the Employee’s Code of Conduct and Officer Employment 
Procedure sits within the Council Constitution which is formally reviewed annually. 
Sam McVaigh highlighted several changes that have been proposed in the review, 
which are detailed within the report.   
 
A member welcomed that the Employee’s Code of Conduct will include 
expectations around the handling and disclosure of personal and sensitive data. 
Sam McVaigh explained that there will be a relaunch of the Code of Conduct to 
strength information governance arrangements.  
 
A member questioned the meaning of an independent person as there is no 
definition included within the report. Sam McVaigh agreed to include a definition of 
an independent person within the Council Constitution for clarity.  
 
It was agreed:  
 

 Sam McVaigh to add a definition of an independent person to the 
Chief Officer Employment Procedure rules within the Council 
Constitution.  

 The revised employees Code of Conduct and the Officer Employment 
Procedure rules were reviewed by the Employment Panel Members 
and agreement was made for these to be forwarded for onward 
consideration at annual Council as part of the full constitution review.  



Employment Panel, 5 April 2022  

 
 

 

2 

 The revision to the terms of reference was agreed.  
 

4  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PLACE BASED LEAD AND EXECUTIVE LEAD  

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented a report on the Place 
Based Lead for health and social care integration. It was explained that the 10 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) across Greater Manchester, will be brought 
together in July 2022 as one single organisation called the Greater Manchester 
Integrated Care System (ICS). As part of the implementation of the new 
arrangements, CCG staff members will transfer across to the ICS. There is a 
requirement that each Greater Manchester locality is required to identify a Place 
Based Lead, to coordinate and act on behalf of the Local Authority and an 
additional named Executive Lead in the Place, to support the Placed Based Lead. It 
has been proposed, that in Bury, the Place Based Lead is the current Chief 
Executive, and the Executive Lead in the Place is the current Executive Director of 
Strategic Commissioning for the Council and CCG, this proposal has been visited 
and endorsed by the Locality Board.  
 
The Council will receive a financial sum of money to support these roles. It was 
noted that there will be no changes made to the post holders’ grades or pay. Both 
individuals currently have employment with the Council and the CCG, their CCG 
contracts will transfer to the ICS from July 2022, which will retain their contractual 
relationship with the ICS. Therefore, there will be no contractual changes or 
implications for the Employment Panel to consider.   
 
In response to a member’s question regarding the unclear wording on page 8 of 
the Greater Manchester - Place Lead for Health and Care Integration 
Accountability Framework document, Sam McVaigh agreed to feed this information 
back to the Health and Social Care Partnership.  
 
In response to a member’s question regarding financial contribution to the Place 
Based Lead role, Sam McVaigh explained that the £150K contribution is towards 
the Place Based Leadership Model, there are other integrated roles across the CCG 
and the Council which will work in a place based way. There is some outstanding 
work in relation to the finer details of the overall structure. The £150K contribution 
will be a yearly contribution through the revenue budget allocation.  
 
In response to a member’s question around contracts of employment with the 
CCG which no additional remuneration is paid, Sam McVaigh explained that the 
contracts are minimum wage contracts, and the payment is made to the Local 
Authority and factored into the employees’ overall salary.  
 
It was agreed:  
 

 The employment panel endorsed the recommendation of the Locality 
Board, that the GM ICS interim Chief Executive should be asked to 
agree that, in Bury, the role of Place Based Lead is combined with the 
Council’s Chief Executive role, and that the current CCG Accountable 
Officer and Council Chief Executive should fill that role.  

 Sam McVaigh to feed back the information regarding the unclear 
wording on page 8 of the Greater Manchester - Place Lead for Health 



 Employment Panel, 5 April 2022 
 
 

 
3 

and Care Integration Accountability Framework document to the 
Health and Social Care Partnership.  

 

5  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To exclude the press and public.  

 

6  PERMANENT APPOINTMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN & 
YOUNG PEOPLE  

 
Geoff Little, Chief Executive presented a report on the permanent appointment of 
the Executive Director of Children and Young People. Geoff Little explained the 
rational to recruit to the post permanently and highlighted the key achievements 
of the current postholder.  
 
In response to a member’s question around having the support of the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and skills for the appointment to be made 
permanent, Geoff Little explained that both the Cabinet Member and the Leader of 
the Council are in support of the recommendations outlined in the report.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

 The report and key achievements be noted.  
 That the post-holder’s appointment be made permanent.  
 The redesignation of the post of Assistant Director - Social Care and 

Safeguarding to Director of Social Care Practice was agreed.  

 
7  REDESIGNATION OF THE POST OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER TO 

HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented a report on the 
redesignation of the post of Democratic Services Manager to Head of Democratic 
Services. Sam McVaigh explained the need for addition capacity to strength the 
Council’s core legal and democratic services functions. This had been recognised 
by members and investment was agreed as a part of the 2022/2023 budget. 
 
In a response to a member’s question around the recommendation in the report 
which delegates the authority to determine whether the final version is to be 
implemented or returned to the committee, Sam McVaigh explained that through 
the consultation minor amendments may be made. If substantive changes are 
made, then the report will be brought back to the committee for member’s 
consideration. Examples were given to members of minor and substantive 
amendments.     
 
It was agreed:  
 

 The redesignation and regrade of the Democratic Services Manager 
role to a new Head of Democratic Services role be approved as a 
basis for consultation with affected staff.   



Employment Panel, 5 April 2022  

 
 

 

4 

 The Employment Panel would delegate authority to the Director of 
Law and Governance and the Cabinet Members for Human Resources 
and Corporate Affairs in consultation with the Director of People and 
Inclusion to consider responses received from the consultation, 
produce a final version of the structure and to determine whether the 
final version is to be implemented or returned to Committee for 
approval prior to implementation.  

  

 

8  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm) 

 
 


